
 

 

STATE OF INDIANA 

INDIANA UTILITY REGULATORY COMMISSION 

PETITION OF DUKE ENERGY INDIANA, LLC 
PURSUANT TO IND. CODE §§ 8-1-2-42.7 AND 8-1-2-61, 
FOR (1) AUTHORITY TO MODIFY ITS RATES AND 
CHARGES FOR ELECTRIC UTILITY SERVICE 
THROUGH A MULTI-STEP RATE IMPLEMENTATION 
OF NEW RATES AND CHARGES USING A 
FORECASTED TEST PERIOD; (2) APPROVAL OF NEW 
SCHEDULES OF RATES AND CHARGES, GENERAL 
RULES AND REGULATIONS, AND RIDERS; (3) 
APPROVAL OF REVISED ELECTRIC DEPRECIATION 
RATES APPLICABLE TO ITS ELECTRIC PLANT IN 
SERVICE, AND APPROVAL OF REGULATORY ASSET 
TREATMENT UPON RETIREMENT OF THE 
COMPANY’S LAST COAL-FIRED STEAM GENERATION 
PLANT; (4) APPROVAL OF AN ADJUSTMENT TO THE 
COMPANY’S FAC RIDER TO TRACK COAL 
INVENTORY BALANCES; AND (5) APPROVAL OF 
NECESSARY AND APPROPRIATE ACCOUNTING 
RELIEF, INCLUDING AUTHORITY TO: (A) DEFER TO A 
REGULATORY ASSET EXPENSES ASSOCIATED WITH 
THE EDWARDSPORT CARBON CAPTURE AND 
SEQUESTRATION STUDY, (B) DEFER  TO A 
REGULATORY ASSET COSTS INCURRED TO ACHIEVE 
ORGANIZATIONAL SAVINGS, AND (C) DEFER TO A 
REGULATORY ASSET OR LIABILITY, AS 
APPLICABLE, ALL CALCULATED INCOME TAX 
DIFFERENCES RESULTING FROM FUTURE CHANGES 
IN INCOME TAX RATES. 

) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
CAUSE NO. 46038 

 
NOTICE OF FILING HIGHLY CONFIDENTIAL INFORMATION 

Duke Energy Indiana, LLC (“Duke Energy Indiana,” “Petitioner” or “Company”), 

respectfully submits this Notice of Filing Highly Confidential Information. The following Highly 

Confidential Information was submitted: 

• Highly Confidential Version of Duke Energy Indiana, LLC’s Response to 

Nucor’s Motion for Clarification and Reconsideration – The document contains 
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identification and discussion of customer-specific special contract terms and 

information. 

The highly confidential document is being provided in electronic format through the 

IURC Online Portal Electronic Filing System to the Judge in accordance with the April 18, 2024, 

Docket Entry issued in this Cause granting Duke Energy Indiana’s request for confidential 

treatment. 

A copy of this information will be provided to counsel for the Office of Utility Consumer 

Counselor and any other non-competitive intervenors in this Cause who have executed 

appropriate confidentiality agreements. Redacted versions will be provided to all other 

intervenors in this Cause. 

 

Dated this 28th day of February, 2025. 

 

Respectfully submitted, 
 
DUKE ENERGY INDIANA, LLC  

 
 

_________________________________ 
Elizabeth A. Heneghan, Atty. No. 24942-49 
Andrew J. Wells, Atty. No. 29545-49 
Liane K. Steffes, Atty. No. 31522-41 
Duke Energy Business Services LLC 
1000 East Main Street 
Plainfield, Indiana 46168 
Telephone: (317) 838-1254 
Facsimile: (317) 991-1273 
beth.heneghan@duke-energy.com 
andrew.wells@duke-energy.com 
liane.steffes@duke-energy.com  
 

mailto:beth.heneghan@duke-energy.com
mailto:andrew.wells@duke-energy.com
mailto:liane.steffes@duke-energy.com


 

3 

Nicholas K. Kile (Atty. No. 15203-53)  
Hillary J. Close (Atty. No. 25104-49)  
Lauren M. Box, (Atty. No. 32521-49)  
Lauren Aguilar (Atty. No. 33943-49) 
Barnes & Thornburg LLP  
11 South Meridian Street  
Indianapolis, Indiana 46204  
Kile Telephone: (317) 231-7768  
Close Telephone: (317) 231-7785  
Box Telephone: (317) 231-7289  
Aguilar Telephone: (317) 231-6474 
Fax: (317) 231-7433  
Email: nicholas.kile@btlaw.com  
hillary.close@btlaw.com  
lauren.box@btlaw.com 
lauren.aguilar@btlaw.com 

mailto:nicholas.kile@btlaw.com
mailto:hillary.close@btlaw.com
mailto:lauren.box@btlaw.com
mailto:lauren.aguilar@btlaw.com
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

The undersigned hereby certifies that a copy of the foregoing was electronically delivered 
this 28th day of February, 2025 to the following: 

OUCC 
Thomas R. Harper 
Adam J. Kashin 
Indiana Office of Utility Consumer Counselor 
PNC Center 
115 W. Washington Street, Suite 1500 South 
Indianapolis, Indiana 46204  
ThHarper@oucc.IN.gov  
AKashin@oucc.IN.gov   
infomgt@oucc.in.gov 
Copy to: aparonish@oucc.in.gov 
 
Copy to: 
Resolve Utility Consulting PLLC  
David Garrett  
dgarrett@resolveuc.com 
 
Garrett Group LLC 
Heather Garrett  
hgarrett@garrettgroupllc.com 
 
Acadian Consulting Group 
Michael Deupree 
Emily Mouch 
michaeldeupree@acadianconsulting.com  
emilymouch@acadianconsulting.com  
 

Kroger 
Kurt J. Boehm 
Jody Kyler Cohn  
Boehm, Kurtz & Lowry  
36 East Seventh Street, Suite 1510  
Cincinnati, Ohio 45202  
KBoehm@BKLlawfirm.com   
JKylerCohn@BKLlawfirm.com   
 
John P. Cook 
John P. Cook & Associates 
900 W. Jefferson Street  
Franklin, Indiana 46131 
john.cookassociates@earthlink.net   
 
Justin Bieber  
Energy Strategies, LLC  
Parkside Towers  
111 E. Broadway Street, Suite 1200  
Salt Lake City, Utah 84111  
jbieber@energystrat.com  
 
 

CAC 
Jennifer A. Washburn 
Citizens Action Coalition of Indiana, Inc. 
1915 West 18th Street, Suite C  
Indianapolis, Indiana 46202  
jwashburn@citact.org 
  
Copy to:  
Reagan Kurtz  
rkurtz@citact.org 
 
 

IG 
Todd A. Richardson 
Aaron A. Schmoll 
Tabitha L. Balzer 
LEWIS & KAPPES, P.C. 
One American Square, Suite 2500 
Indianapolis, Indiana 46282-0003 
TRichardson@Lewis-Kappes.com  
ASchmoll@Lewis-Kappes.com  
TBalzer@Lewis-Kappes.com 

 
 

 

mailto:ThHarper@oucc.IN.gov
mailto:AKashin@oucc.IN.gov
mailto:infomgt@oucc.in.gov
mailto:aparonish@oucc.in.gov
mailto:dgarrett@resolveuc.com
mailto:hgarrett@garrettgroupllc.com
mailto:michaeldeupree@acadianconsulting.com
mailto:emilymouch@acadianconsulting.com
mailto:KBoehm@BKLlawfirm.com
mailto:JKylerCohn@BKLlawfirm.com
mailto:john.cookassociates@earthlink.net
mailto:jbieber@energystrat.com
mailto:jwashburn@citact.org
mailto:rkurtz@citact.org
mailto:TRichardson@Lewis-Kappes.com
mailto:ASchmoll@Lewis-Kappes.com
mailto:TBalzer@Lewis-Kappes.com
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NUCOR 
Anne E. Becker  
LEWIS & KAPPES, P.C. 
One American Square, Suite 2500  
Indianapolis, Indiana 46282-0003  
abecker@Lewis-Kappes.com 
 
Walmart, Inc. 
Eric E. Kinder  
SPILMAN THOMAS & BATTLE, PLLC 
300 Kanawha Boulevard, East 
Charleston, WV 25321 
ekinder@spilmanlaw.com 
 
Barry A. Naum 
Steven W. Lee 
SPILMAN THOMAS & BATTLE, PLLC 
1100 Bent Creek Boulevard, Suite 101 
Mechanicsburg, PA 17050 
bnaum@spilmanlaw.com  
slee@spilmanlaw.com 
 

WVPA 
Jeremy L. Fetty  
PARR RICHEY  
c/o Wabash Valley Power Alliance  
6720 Intech Blvd.  
Indianapolis, IN 46278  
Jfetty@parrlaw.com   
 
L. Robyn Zoccola  
PARR RICHEY  
251 N. Illinois Street, Suite 1800  
Indianapolis, IN 46204  
rzoccola@parrlaw.com  
 

River Ridge Property Owners’ Association, Inc. 
Nikki G. Shoultz 
Kristina K. Wheeler 
Bose McKinney & Evans LLP 
111 Monument Circle, Suite 2700 
Indianapolis, IN 46204 
nshoultz@boselaw.com  
kwheeler@boselaw.com  
 

Rolls-Royce Corporation  
Nikki G. Shoultz 
Kristina K. Wheeler 
Bose McKinney & Evans LLP 
111 Monument Circle, Suite 2700 
Indianapolis, IN 46204 
nshoultz@boselaw.com  
kwheeler@boselaw.com   

City of Westfield 
Nikki G. Shoultz 
BOSE MCKINNEY & EVANS LLP 
111 Monument Circle, Suite 2700 
Indianapolis, Indiana 46204 
nshoultz@boselaw.com  
 

Blocke, LLC 
Joseph P. Rompala 
Lewis Kappes, P.C.  
One American Square, Ste. 2500  
Indianapolis, Indiana 46282 
JRompala@Lewis-Kappes.com 

Steel Dynamics, Inc. 
Clayton C. Miller 
CLAYTON MILLER LAW, P. C. 
P.O. Box 441159  
Indianapolis, IN 46244  
clay@claytonmillerlaw.com  
 
Copy to: 

Sierra Club 
Kim E. Ferraro 
Conservation Law Center, Indiana University 
116 S Indiana Ave, Ste 4 
Bloomington, IN 47408 
kimferra@iu.edu  
 
Tony Mendoza 

mailto:abecker@Lewis-Kappes.com
mailto:ekinder@spilmanlaw.com
mailto:bnaum@spilmanlaw.com
mailto:slee@spilmanlaw.com
mailto:Jfetty@parrlaw.com
mailto:rzoccola@parrlaw.com
mailto:nshoultz@boselaw.com
mailto:kwheeler@boselaw.com
mailto:nshoultz@boselaw.com
mailto:kwheeler@boselaw.com
mailto:nshoultz@boselaw.com
mailto:JRompala@Lewis-Kappes.com
mailto:clay@claytonmillerlaw.com
mailto:kimferra@iu.edu
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dex@smxblaw.com 
lwb@smxblaw.com 
jrb@smxblaw.com 
sbn@smxblaw.com 
 

Joshua Smith  
2101 Webster Street, Ste 1300 
Oakland, CA 94612 
Tony.mendoza@sierraclub.org 
Joshua.Smith@sierraclub.org 

River Ridge Development Authority 
Nikki G. Shoultz 
Kristina K. Wheeler 
Bose McKinney & Evans LLP 
111 Monument Circle, Suite 2700 
Indianapolis, IN 46204 
nshoultz@boselaw.com  
kwheeler@boselaw.com  
 

 

 
 
 
_____________________________ 

       Lauren Box 
 

DMS: 46507531 

mailto:dex@smxblaw.com
mailto:lwb@smxblaw.com
mailto:jrb@smxblaw.com
mailto:sbn@smxblaw.com
mailto:Tony.mendoza@sierraclub.org
mailto:Joshua.Smith@sierraclub.org
mailto:nshoultz@boselaw.com
mailto:kwheeler@boselaw.com

